“RESOLVED THAT pursuant to Section 148 and other applicable provisions, if any, of the Companies Act, 2013 read with the 
Companies (Audit and Auditors) Rules, 2014 (including any statutory modifications(s) or re-enactment thereof for the time 
being in force), the remuneration amounting to v 140,000/- (Rupees One Lakh Forty Thousand Only) excluding out of pocket 
expenses, if any, payable to M/s. Gangan & Company, Cost Accountants (FRN:100651) appointed by the board of directors of 
the Company to conduct audit of cost accounts of the Company for financial year ending 31st March, 2019 be and is hereby

[...]

The Board of Directors, on recommendation of Audit Committee has appointed M/s. Gangan & Co, Cost Accountants (FRN: 100651) as 
the Cost Auditor for audit of cost accounting records of the Company for the financial year ending 31st March, 2019, at a remuneration 
amounting to v.140,000/- (Rupees One Lakh Forty Thousand Only) excluding out of pocket expenses, if any.

In terms of the Provisions of Section 148(3) of the Companies Act, 2013 read with the Companies (Audit and Auditors) Rules, 2014, 
the remuneration payable to Cost Auditor shall be ratified by the shareholders of the Company.

[...]

During the year, None of the Auditors of the Company have reported any fraud as specified under the second proviso of 
Section 143 (12) of the Companies Act, 2013 (including any statutory modification(s) or re-enactment(s) thereof for the 
time being in force);

vi.	 During the year, the Company has increased its Authorized Share Capital from v 33,00,00,000/- (Rupees Thirty Three Crores 
only) consisting of 3,30,00,000 (Three Crore Thirty Lakhs) Equity Shares of v 10/- (Rupees Ten) each to v 38,00,00,000/- 
(Rupees Thirty Eight Crores Only) divided into 3,80,00,000 (Three Crores Eighty Lakhs) Equity Shares of v 10/- (Rupees Ten 
Only) each pursuant to Hon’ble National Company Law Tribunal, Mumbai Bench (“NCLT”) order dated 29th November, 
2017 and issued and allotted 432,000 equity shares to the Shareholders of Sigma Solvents Private Limited as consideration 
for amalgamation of Sigma Solvents Private Limited with the Company. Further, the Company has increased the Authorized 
Share Capital from v 38,00,00,000/- (Rupees Thirty Eight Crores Only) divided into 3,80,00,000 (Three Crores Eighty Lakhs) 
Equity Shares of v.10/- (Rupees Ten Only) each to v 50,00,00,000/- (Rupees Fifty Crores Only) divided into 5,00,00,000 
(Five Crores) Equity Shares of v.10/- (Rupees Ten Only) pursuant to shareholders approval in 24th Annual General Meeting.

vii.

[...]

Percentage Increase reflects remuneration paid in FY2016-17 and FY2017-18

3.	 Mr. Ajay Marathe, Chief Financial Officer stepped down from the KMP position with effect from 09th December, 2017. So 
his remuneration is not included in the above mentioned list

b.	 Median Remuneration for the financial year 2017-18 is R 2,88,464 (Rupees Two Lakhs Eighty Eight Thousand Four Hundred 
Sixty Four Only).

c.	 The number of permanent employees on the rolls of the Company as on March 31, 2018 is 349.

d.	 Average percentile increase made in the salaries of employees other than the managerial personnel in the last financial year viz. 
FY18 was 9%.